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The Farmer Cooperative Service conducts research studies and
service activities of assistance to farmers in connection with coopera-
tives engaged in marketing farm products, purchasing farm supplies, and
supplying business services. The work of the Service relates to pro-
blems of management, organization, policies, financing, merchandising,
product quality, costs, efficiency, and membership.

llie Service publishes the results of such studies; confers and ad-
vises with officials of farmer cooperatives; and works with educational
agencies, cooperatives, and others in the dissemination of information
relating to cooperative principles and practices.
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HIGHLIGHTS AND SUGGESTIONS

Successful business operations depend on sound management decisions. These
decisions largely depend on information based on regular and systematic analyses
of operating and financial data.

Furthermore, as an evaluation test^ management should compare their operations
with the operations of other organizations » With this in mind, this report
presents detailed information against which grain cooperatives can analyze and
evaluate their own operations

«

This study analyzes financial and operating data of 81 Oklahoma local grain co-

operatives (59 single"unit and 22 multiple-unit cooperatives). The two types
differed in size of operation ^ assets, and membership. Relationships within
the cooperative and between cooperatives brought out in this analysis were
essentially the same for both types of organizationo Therefore ^ only their
more pronounced differences are discussed and the financial and operating data
of the single-unit cooperatives presented in detail

»

Analyses were of two types; (1) the comparative type, or the reducing of items
to a percentage of the total of all items in a statement, and (2) the ratio
type, or the reducing of a specific item to a percentage of another item.

These methods can fee used as guides to individual managers of cooperatives in
comparing data in this report or other similar data, or for comparing their
own data. For example, a manager can get a comparative picture by analyzing
his financial and operating statements periodically and then comparing one
period with anothero The picture thus presented can provide him with a basis
for making sound decisions and applying effective management controls.

Status of 81 Grain Cooperatives

The 81 Oklahoma local grain cooperatives included in this study marketed about
27 million bushels of grain, or 35 percent of the grain marketed by farmers in
the State during the fiscal year 1954-55,, The volume of grain moving off
Oklahoma farms and through these farmer^owned facilities more than equaled
their elevator bin capacity.

These cooperatives served 46,391 members, an average of 573 members per coopera-
tive » They served their members with an average of six employees per cooperative,
Their total elevator bin capacity was 26 o4 million bushels » This amounted to

an average of 326,000 bushels per cooperative and 570 bushels per member.

Financial Status^-'The total assets for the cooperatives were valued at $26.8
million in 1954-55 « The average value of assets was $331,000 per cooperative
and $578 per member. Total assets were 56 percent fixed assets, 25 percent
current assets, and 19 percent other assets.

On the average the financial status of these cooperatives was goodo Members had
invested $3 in their cooperatives for each dollar invested by all lenders. The
average ratio of member equities to liabilities, therefore, was 300 percent.
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Operating Status . --Gross operating savings of these 81 farmer cooperatives
amounted to about $7 million in 1954-55. Total gross savings, ^ich includes
gross operating savings, patronage refunds received and other nonoperating
savings or expenses, amounted to nearly $8.5 million. Average gross operat-
ing savings and average total grosB savings per cooperative were $86,400 and
$105,500, respectively.

These cooperatives derived their gross operating savings from the following
sources; 60 percent from grain handling and storage, 14 percent from grain
sales margins, 18 percent from merchandising sales margins, and about 8 percent
from service savings. About half of the grain handling and storage savings
were derived from grain handling and half from grain storage

o

Analysis of 59 Single-Unit Grain Cooperatives

The size of the gross operating savings was the most important factor ex-
plaining the differences among the 59 single<=unit grain cooperatives analyzed
in this study. This was the best measure of overall volume of business; grain
sales and merchandise sales provided a source for only 32 percent of these
savings, and various services rendered accounted for the remainder

o

Gross Savings . --The size of gross operating savings in general were larger in
operations that had higher than average elevator bin capacityo Also savings
were larger in cooperatives that derived a higher than average percentage of
their savings from grain. Moreover, gross operating savings were larger in
cooperatives that derived higher than average proportions of their total gross
savings from their own operations. Furthermore, the cooperatives with higher
than average gross operating savings served a larger than average number of
members e In addition, cooperatives that were above the average for these items
realized a higher- than-average rate of net savings per dollar of assets.

Expenses . —Labor and salaries averaged 47 percent of total expenses among
these cooperatives. Depreciation averaged 18 percent, utilities and
communications 5 percent, and "other" expenses of numerous nature made up the

remaining 30 percent.

The larger cooperatives-°based on capacity, membership, and volume of business--
had a lower proportion of labor and salary costs than the smaller cooperatives.
Also, depreciation was proportionally greater among these cooperatives. Thus
the larger cooperatives substituted more fixed assets for labor than the small
cooperatives.

Savings . --On the average, larger operations derived a higher proportion of their

net savings from their gross operating savings and less from dividends and
refunds from other cooperatives than the smaller operations. Cooperatives with
gross operating savings of $100,000 or more derived on an average 71 percent of their

net savings from their gross operating savings and 29 percent from outside
sources. For those cooperatives whose individual gross operating savings were
under $50,000, only 49 percent of their net savings came from their gross
operating savings and 51 percent from outside sources.

Membership , --Dividing the number of cooperatives equally into two groups on the

basis of elevator bin capacity, the higher capacity group realized greater
savings and served over 25 percent more members on the average than the lower
capacity group,
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Balance Sheet , --Asset items as percentages o£ total assets did not vary with
size of gross operating savings. Liabilities, however , made up a smaller
percentage of the total liabilities and member equities in cooperatives saving
$100,000 and over than in cooperatives saving less. Cooperatives with higher
savings had more assets per member than, cooperatives with lower savings.

Business Ratios o -"Business ratios were used to further describe the financial
and operating relationships among these cooperatives „ These ratios showed that
the cooperatives generally were in a strong financial position. The middle half
of the cooperatives had current assets to current liabilities of between
400 and 1,020 percent, with one-fourth below and the other fourth above this

range.

In one-fourth of the cooperatives, members had invested less than $1,78 for
each dollar invested by lenders. Business analysts commonly agree that
owners' equity in a business should be equivalent to the value of the noncurrent
assets. In half of these cooperatives » members held equities equal to the

noncurrent asset value, in the other half they held less. However, non-
current assets made up over 75 percent of total assets on the average among
these cooperatives.

Net savings per dollar of assets were used to measure how efficiently the co^
operatives used their assets. In half these cooperatives ^ net savings per
dollar of assets varied between 13 and 22 cents, Tlie other half was equally
divided above 22 cents and below 13 cents per dollar of asset valuation.

The middle half of the cooperatives had a gross margin per dollar of grain
sales between 1,5 and 5,4 cents. One-fourth realized a margin below and the
other fourth above this range.

The middle half of the cooperatives realised a margin between 6,6 and 12,1
cents per dollar on sideline sales. The other half was equally divided above
and below this range.

When the audits were made, the middle half of the cooperatives had a ratio
of sideline sales to accounts receivable of between 540 and 2,330 percent for
the year. If accounts receivable for each cooperative at the accounting date
were about the same as the average for the year, it took from 13 to 55
business days to collect for sideline sales in half the elevators. For one-
fourth of the cooperatives, it took more than 55 business days; for the other
one-fourth, it took less than 13 business days.

The middle half of these cooperatives showed labor and salary expenses of from
40 to 53 percent of their total expenses. The other half was equally divided
above and below this range.

The ratio of operating expenses to gross operating savings ranged from 43 to

80 percent in the middle half of these cooperatives in 1954"55, The other
half was equally divided above 80 and below 43 percent.
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Comparison of Multiple and Single^Unit Cooperatives

As expected, multiple-unit cooperatives averaged larger in assets, elevator
bin capacity, membership, number of employees, and volume of business than the
single-unit cooperatives did. But gross margins per dollar of grain and
merchandise sales were higher In single-unit than in multiple-unit coopera-
tives «

In both groups of cooperatives, the larger operations had a higher ratio of
net savings to assets than the smaller ones. The single-unit cooperatives
generally had more net savings per dollar of assets than multiple-unit co-
operatives. This was the result of higher patronage refunds and other non-
operating savings per dollar of assets in the single units and not of more
efficient operationc Net operating savings per dollar of assets were about
the same for both groups of cooperatives.

In any business organization, economic efficiency is of primary importance

«

However, a cooperative must look beyond this to the economic efficiency
gained by its members as a result of the cooperative's efforts. This may
often justify increased services offered by the cooperative even at the
expense of reducing the organization's savings efficiency.

Sugg^estions

The following suggestions should be helpful in evaluating the operations and
financial positions of grain marketing cooperatives:

1, Make annual or, if desired, more frequent analyses of the financial and
operating statements and compare them with data presented here„ Also
compare your own data from year to year or for several years in sequence,

2, In these analyses, study the comparisons to determine trends; look to

see whether the performance of your organization is Improving, If it is
not Improving, you may want to determine the cause and take action to

correct it,

3, Study the ratios to see if Items at the time of the accounting are about
the same as the average for the period covered. If they are about the

same as the average but not up to the lower range of the middle 50
percent of the cooperatives in the study, find the causes and determine
whether corrective steps are necessary.

4, Determine the rate of net savings per dollar of assets, preferably on
the asset replacement values. A general guide for evaluating how
effectively borrowed capital is being used is to compare net savings per
dollar of asset valuation with the rate of Interest charged by lenders
for investanent capital.
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A BUSINESS ANALYSIS OF LOCAL GRAIN COOPERATIVES IN OKLAHOMA
By

J„ Co Eiland
Grain Branch

Marketing Division

BACKGROUND OF STUDY

Good management decisions are essential to the success of a cooperative as well as

a noncooperative business,, Without regular and systematic analyses of operating
and financial data upon which to base informed judgments, these decisions are
seriously handicappedc This points to the importance of accurate and detailed
records from which to draw vital information in order to make wise decisions.

But the analysis should not stop here. Management would do well to study other
operations t© form a basis or set up a test for evaluating their own operations.
With this in mindj this report presents detailed information against which grain
cooperatives can analyze and evaluate their own operations

»

Analysis which reduces items of the balance sheet statement to percentages of the

total (commonly called a commonsize analysis or statement by business analysts)
offers an easy method of comparison and evaluation. When similar data are avail-
able for other organizations engaged in the same kind of business, this provides
a means of comparing one organization with one or any number of other similar
organizations o It also provides an easy means of comparing data of different
periods for the same organization to determine trends.

Analysis which reduces one item of the financial statement to a percentage of
another item (ratio analysis) also provides a means of comparing specific relation"
ships for two or more organizations. These ratios calculated for several continue
ous periods provide a picture of the trend taking place and adds to their
meaning and significance

o

These analyses become more valuable to the organization as trends are determined.
This sort of information presents a clearer picture of the organization by showing
changes occurring „ Experience gained from these analyses enables management to

make better informed decisions » That is the central purpose of this study.

3

Note? Appreciation is expressed to the following s Thomas E. Hall, formerly Chief
of the Grain Branch, Farmer Cooperative Service, now Chief, Special Crops Branch
Federal Extension Service, U. S„ Department of Agriculture, and Dr. Adlowe Larson
Professor of Agricultural Economics, Oklahoma State University, for important
contributions in planning and developing the early work. Stanley K. Thurston,
formerly of the Grain Branch, Farmer Cooperative Services, now Sugar Marketing
Specialist, Sugar Division, Coamodity Stabilization Service, for substantial help
in planning the report and analyzing data; D. G. Nelson, formerly Grain Marketing
Specialist, Oklahoma State University, now Executive Vice President of the Grain
Sorghtm Producers Association, Amarillo, Texas, for help in collecting field
data; and the managers of the 81 participating local farmer cooperative grain
marketing associations for contributing information and giving their valuable time
without which this study could not have been made.
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Scope

This report covers 81 local grain marketing cooperatives in Oklahomao These
cooperatives received 27 million bushels of grain in one fiscal year for handl-
ings storitigj and merchandising. This volume was about 2 percent more than the

total elevator bin capacity.

The study covered the various fiscal years ending bet^ireen May 1954 and April
19553 which in most instances included grain harvested in 1954 (appendix table 1)

0£ the 27 saillion bushels of grain moving into or through these cooperative
elevators J abo;^t 12 million bushels were sold commercially/ and nearly 15 million
bushels Tsere stored as government loan grain. The peak amount of grain on
baud at any time during the period studied totaled 21.7 million bushels j or
over 89 percent of their storage capacity (table 1).

All graim moved off Oklahoma farms from the 1954 crop ajaouated to 76,4 million
bushels o The estimated 27 million bushels delivered to these cooperatives
amounted to siore than 35 percent of all grain channeled into the State's
iMrketing system, (table 2 and appendix table 2).

In additioa to their grain business, most of these elevators performed other
sen/ices, such as merchandising production supplies and feed grinding and
raixing. Merchandise sales amounted to $13.6 million. Gross savings from their
various services amounted to $589,200, Eighty of the 81 cooperatives surveyed

engaged in some sideline activities as follows:

Type of sideline business

Merdiaadising farm supplies

Bendering ser^yices, such as feed grinding,
seed cleaning and treating, and the like

Total aumber. surveyed

Number
engaged

75

74

80

Hisaber

not engaged

7

1

This report breaks down in detail the operating and financial data of the 81

cooperatives o Emphaeis was on the following: volume of business ^ grain versus
sideline activities ^ sources of gross savings, and elevator capacity o The
various items were analyzed in terms of their relationship within organizations
ai "^ell as between organizations.

Gross operating savings was the best measure in determining the size of the

cooperative and volume of business done by it. The size of operations as

meas-ared by this method is used throughout the report as the most meaningful
ic explaining differences among the cooperatives studied.

A good single measure of size of operation was difficult to determine. Sales

v0l'.jaae is ©fter* used in business analysis as a measure of business voltime. Eut
because on the average only about 28 percent of total gross savings xms provided
b^/ merehaadise and grain sales combined, sales did. not adequately satisfy this

purpose, C3r©ia handling and storage provided for about 51 percent of savings.
Oth-sr savings and patronage refunds from other cooperatives provided for the

reaiainder , Becatsae of these facts and the fact that unifoEM prices v#ere

paid for the farmer's grain and that uniforci rates were charged for



Table 1. -"Grain received j elevator bin capacity, and peak grain in storage
of 81 Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, 1954'"55

Item ^ount

J^

Average

1,000 hn.

: Percentage of
: total grain
* received

Percent

Grain volume received

Commercial sales

Wheat 10,574 131 39.2

Other grain 1.558 19 5.8

Total 12,132 150 45.0

Government loan grain 14,835 (est.) 183 55.0

Total grain 26,967 (est.) 333 100.0
•

Elevator bin capacity 26,429 326 98.0

Peak grain in storage 1/ 21,674 (est,) 268 80.4

1/ Management was asked to estimate the peak volmne of grain in storage or
on hand at any time during the year. The peak may not have occurred on a
common date for all cooperatives.
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Table. 2, --Relation cf total farm grain marketing to total elevator bin
capacity in Oklahoma, 1954-55

Item Amount

Million bu.

: Grain marketing
: to

; elevator capacity
Percent

State total - co?jntry and terminal 1/ 135.0

Farm grain aaarketing

Commercial sales by farmers

Delivered to Government

Total

34.3

2/ 42.1

3/ 76.4

25.4

31.2

56.6

y Estimated
11 Includes grain delivered to the Government under the price support program.

Source; Commodity Stabilization Service, U.S. Dept. of Agr.

_3/ Represents all grain not consumed on the farm including Government loan grain.

Source: Agricultural Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Agr.



grain handling and storage » gross operating savings were used as the best
measure of size of operation.

Findings of the study indicated that there were differences in operating and
balance sheet data between single-unit and multiple-unit cooperatives. If

However, available detailed information on the individual units making up
multiple~tmlt cooperatives did not show that the type of organization made
the differences. It was necessaryj therefore ^ to include only the 59 single-
unit cooperatives in a detailed discussion to show the financial relationship
within and between cooperatives

o

There were some general differences, however, between single-unit and
multiple-unit cooperatives » A short discission later in this report covers
these differences.

Method

Information was collected by personal interviews with management and from
audit reports of these cooperatives., The schedule of questions, used in the

personal interviews, included financial statement data, capital structure,
commodities and services, operating size and efficiency, and number of members
and employees.

The information in this report went through three stages of analysis:

(1) overall analysis of 81 cooperatives ^ (2) analysis of single-unit coopera-
tives and multiple="unit cooperatives separately, and (3) comparison of the two
t3rpes of cooperatives. The report follows this order of analysis but omits
much detail on the multiple°tmits.

The overall analysis of the 81 cooperatives describes the general status of
Oklahoma local grain cooperatives. It shows their total volume of business,
total assets and other balance sheet items, and pertinent information on
capacity, employees, and members.

The analysis of the cooperatives included grouping together the single-units
and the multiple'=units and following two general approaches;

1, Within the two groups, the cooperatives were further grouped by size of
gross operating savings, fey percentage of gross operating savings
derived from grain, and fey total volume of elevator bin capacity. After
these groupings were made, the items on the balance sheet were reduced
to percentages of the total for each group. The operating statement was
handled the same way. This made it possible to compare one group of
grain cooperative® with another group, regardless of size or number. An
individual cooperative can use this method to compare its own individual
data with any or all groups of cooperatives and to compare its own data
for one period with another period,

1/ A single°unlt cooperative has facilities at only one location; a multiple-
unit cooperative has facilities at more than one location.
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2„ Operatiag and finaacial ratios were ccjmputedo They t^re arranged
from the smallest to the largest, and those falling mthii?. the middle
half of the range were used to describe the variations and &s & general
standard for comparison ptsrposes. This method of s-aalysis was used for
both the single-unit and multiple-unit cooperatives. However, as
explained earlier j, this report includes a detailed analysis of only the

single^unit cooperatives. "

•

One of the problems to overcome in a comparative aaalysis of these coopera-
tives vjas how to make adjustments for the different ways the cooperatives
treated depreciation in their financial statements,,

To solve this problem, we made adjustments of depreciation expenses for
those cooperatives with new facilities that were amortizing thf.ir new
facilities over a 5-year period o An expected useful life of 20 years for
these facilities was the basis for adjusting depreciation figures and thus
the balance sheet items affected. To make adjustments in the balance sheet,
we added three-fourths of rapid depreciation totals, including previous
years, to elevator assets, total fixed assets, total assets, reserves, and
total member equities.

To make adjustments in the operating statement, we deducted three-fourths
of one year's rapid depreciation from the total depreciation expenses when
included in depreciation in the operating statement, Hoi«7ever, when rapid
depreciation was not included in depreciation in the operating statement,
we added one-fourth of it to the operating statement. We adjusted net
savings in the sajjae manner.

STATUS OF COOPERATIVES STUDIED

The cooperatives included in this study consisted of 59 single-units with
elevator facilities in one location and 22 cooperatives with elevator
facilities in more than one location. Th.e multiple-unit cooperatives had
61 units located in as many towns. Together the single and multiple units
had elevator facilities in operation, full or part time, at 120 communities
in Oklahoma during the fiscal year 1954-55,

Nonfinancial Status

Discussed under nonfinancial status are elevator bin capasitj^, membership,
and employees.

Elevator Bin Capacity

Bin capacity of the 81 grain cooperatives for the period studied totaled
about 26,4 million bushels. This was an average of 326^000 bushels per co-

operative and 570 bushels per memfeer°'patron. Elevator bin capacity ranged
from a low of 9s)OO0 to a high of 2 million bushels per cooperative.

The cooperatives with larger storage capacity elevators generally had the

newer elevators or had recently made new additions. The cooperatives with
larger elevators showed higher gross operating savings than those with
smaller elevators, Ttse cooperatives with higher elevator bin capacity
derived higher proportions @£ savings from grain sources than cooperatives
with lower^fetn capaeitie© (appendix table 3)

,



Membership

These 81 grain cooperatives served 46,391 members. This was an average of
573 members per cooperative (table 3), Only 26 percent of the cooperatives
had gross operating savings of $100 5000 or more each, but they served 41

percent of the members., Conversely, the group with savings under $50,000
included about the same number of cooperatives, but served only 12 percent
of the members. Therefore, larger membership meant larger gross savings
per cooperative.

Employees

These cooperatives employed & total of 503 persons, including managers. This
was an average of six employees per cooperative. The range was from 1 to 28

full-time employees. For each employee, wheat sales averaged $54,000 and
sideline sales averaged $27,019, The cooperatives averaged $14,396 gross
operating savings and $6,346 net operating savings per employee. The total
net saved, which included nonoperating income, averaged $9,283 per employee.

Financial Status

Discussed under financial status are gross savings, expenses, net savings,
and balance sheets.

The combined gross operating savings of the cooperatives amounted to almost
$7 million. With more than $1,5 million received in patronage refunds
from other cooperatives, their total gross savings for the year were actually
over $8.5 million (table 4 and appendix table 4). Thus each cooperative
averaged $86,400 in gross operating savings and $19,100 in patronage refunds
from other cooperatives. Total gross savings thus averaged $105,500.

Of the almost $7 million of combined gross operating savings, 74 percent,
or nearly $5,2 million,, came from grain operations alone. Of the remaining
26 percent, or $1,8 million, merchandise margins accounted for 18 percent
and service savings accounted for 8 percent.

Grain handling and storage accounted for approximately $4.2 million or about
60 percent of the gross operating savings of all 81 cooperatives- -an average
of $51,300 per cooperative (table 4),

Sixty-two of the cooperatives segregated grain handling and grain storage
savings. Of their grain savings, they derived 51 percent from grain handling
,and 49 percent from grain storage. Tliese cooperatives accounted for over
98 percent of all savings from grain handling and storage for the 81 coopera-
tives studied. Therefore, one source of savings was on the average about as
important in all 81 cooperatives as the other source.

Grain sales amounted to more than twice the sideline sales; yet gross savings on

sideline sales exceeded gross savings on grain sales. On the average, gross savings

on sideline sales were greater than gross savings on grain sales by more than
$2,000, Thus if grain storage and handling savings shrink, a cooperative
with a sideline business Is in a better position than a cooperative without
that business.
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Table 3.—Membesfehip classified by size of gross savings for 81 Oklahoma
local grain cooperatives, 1954-55

; Cooperatives : Membership
Size of gross

operating
savings

: Percent
: of
: total

: Total
: number •

: Percent
of
total

Total
number

:Average number

: per
: cooperative

$1,000

Under 50 24,7 20 12.0 5,578 279

50 « 99.9 49.4 40 46.6 21,624 541

100 and over 25.9 21 41.4 19,189 914

Total 100.0 81 100.0 46,391 573

Forty-three cooperatives (33 single-unit and 10 multiple-unit cooperatives)
deriving more than 80 percent of their gross operating savings from grain
sources, including grain sales and storage and handling, controlled 65 percent
of the elevator bin capacity (appendix table 5) . Significantly, these co-

operatives had better records of savings than the remainder of the coopera-
tives, which derived less than 80 percent of their gross operating savings
from grain.

Operating expenses of the 81 cooperatives amounted to $3.8 million, or 54

percent as much as gross operating savings. These expenses per cooperative
averaged $47,000 compared with gross operating savings of $86,400. Nonoperat-
ing expenses for the 81 cooperatives amounted to $68,400, This brought total

expenses to almost $3,9 million, or $47,800 per cooperative (table 4),

An analysis of the total expenses logically fell into the four categories
according to audit reports: labor and salaries, utilities and communications,
depreciation, and "other" _2/ expenses. Of the total expenses, labor and
salaries averaged 48 percent, depreciation 18 percent, utilities and
communications 4 percent, and "other" expenses made up the remaining 30 percent,

1/ "Other" is used instead of miscellaneous because it is the term used in a
majority of the audit reports of these cooperatives.



Table 4. -"Consolidated operating statement, 81 Oklahoma local grain
cooperatives , 1954-55

Item

Sales

Total : Average per
; cooperative

$1.000 $1,000

Grain
Merchandise

Total sales

Gross operating savings

Grain margins
Grain handling and storage savings
Merchandise margiKiS

Services (feed grinding, seed treatingj,etc»)

Total gross operating savings

Patronage refunds received from other
cooperatives

Total gross savings

Expenses of operation

Net operating savings

Net nonoperating savings or esepenses _!/

Total net savings (before income tax)

28,162.7
13,590.4
41,753.1

6,996.4

1«545.5

8,541.9

3,804.2

3,192.2

168.^
4,669.3

347.7

16Lt8
515.5

1,010.3 12.5

4,156.6 51.3
1,240.3 15.3

589.2 7.3
86.4

19.1

105.5

47.0

39.4

57.7

J./ This figure is the net difference between additions such as sales of fixed
assets, cash longj, oil leases, adjustments to accounts receivable, old checks
canceled p and refunds on insurance, and deductions such as interest paid,
cash short, directors' fees, and bad accounts charged off.
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"other" expenses included 19 different items (table 5)= The most important of
these were; advalorem taxes, interest, insurance and bonds, elevator supplies
and repairs o Altogether these expense items averaged over 20 percent of total
expenses and tvjo- thirds of "other" expenses. Thus, it is important that

management carefully consider these so called "other" expenses in analyzing
their operations

»

Total net savings before income taxes were $4„7 million, or an average of
$57,700 per cooperative. Of this total, $3,2 million were net operating
savings and $1<,5 million were mainly patronage refunds received from other
cooperatives (table 4). Total net savings averaged 123 percent of operating
expenses and 67 percent of gross operating savings. This favorable ratio
between expenses and gross operating savings, coupled with sizeable patronage
refunds 5 resulted in relatively high average net savings.

Net operating savings accounted for over two" thirds of total net savings
for these cooperatives. The sources of net savings were as follows;

Source Percent

Net operating savings

Patronage refunds

Nonoperating net receipts

Total

Net savings per member averaged $100,65, Dollars per member from each source
were therefore about the same as the percentages shown above.

Balance Sheets -

The book value of total assets varied widely among the 81 farmer cooperatives
in 1954-55, Values varied from just under $40,000 to just over $1,9 million.
Most of the cooperatives owned assets of under $400,000 in book valuation.
Sixty-four elevators fell within this range (table 6) , '

We made no attempt to determine what influence the age of assets and accumu-
lated depreciation write-off had on asset values. However, where rapid

rates of amortization were reported, book values were lower than they would
have been if regular depreciation rates had been applied, Seventy=five
percent of such accumulated depreciation allowances was added to items of

the balance sheet that had been affected. Moreover, we did not attempt to

exclude what influence the general price-^level change had on asset value.

Generally speaking, the newer elevators had more bin space and higher fixed

asset valuation. Their book values were more in line with the current price

level and replacement values than the smaller and older elevators of lower

asset valuations.

Assets of the 81 elevators in 1954-55 totaled more than $26,8 millions. They
were nearly 25 percent current assets, 56 percent fixed assets, and 19 percent
"other" assets. Elevator buildings and equipment made up about 48 percent
of all assets (table 7),

s
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Table 5 .-"Total expenses
1954-55 1/

ilassified for 32 Oklahoma local grain cooperatives,

Class of expense Percent of total
expenses

1.50
0.40
3.47
0o93
0.78
0.15
2.47
0.26
0.19
5.60
0.28
5.48
0.37

46.58
4.20
17.59

Labor and salaries
Utilities and coEHaurd.ca,tioas

Depreciation
"Other" expenses

Office supplies and postage
Dues and subscriptions
Repairs and yard improvements
Truck and hauling
Audit and legal
Testing and inspection fees
Elevator expense ^ insecticides j, controls ;, etc,

Bad accounts and adjustments
Fuel
Insurance and bonds
Trave

1

Interest expense
Directors" fees
Advertising 3 promotions j donations ^ discounts

allowed , and so on
Miscellaneous
Employment taxes
Excise tax
Advalorem tax
Licenses

Total "otlier" expenses
Total expenses

\j These co-ops are representative of the 81 because the four major classes of
expenses are about the same perceatage of total expenses for the 32 as for the

Slo "Other** expenses could be analyzed for Only 32 cooperatives, because of
overlapping of classes tmder "other" expenses in the remaining 49 cooperatives,
or because of a lack of detailed classification.

31.63
100.00
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Table 6c'»-Eighty-one Oklahoma local grain cooperatives grouped by size of
assets, 1954-55

Size of assets

$1,000

Under 100

100 - 199,9

200 - 299,9

300 - 399 o

9

400 - 499,9

500 - 599,9

600 and over

Total

Number of cooperatives

11

14

19

20

6

2

JL

81

Liabilities and member equities made up about 25 percent and 75 percent,
respectively, of that total figure. Liabilities included money loaned to

the cooperatives by their members. Members held $3 in ownership capital for

each dollar borrowed from all sources by their cooperatives. ^«Jhen member
loans to their cooperatives were included as member equities, ownership capital
amounted to $4 for each dollar borrowed from sources outside their cooperatives.

Each of these cooperatives, on the average, controlled assets valued at nearly
$331,000, The net book value of elevator buildings and equipment averaged
nearly $159,000, Members" equities averaged over $247,000 (appendix table 6).

Similar data grouped by single-unit and multiple-unit cooperatives are shown in

appendix table 7. The average value of assets per member was $578,

ANALYSIS OF 59 SINGLE-UNIT COOPERATIVES

As already pointed out, results of the analysis of the 59 single-unit coopera-

tives was sufficient to show the results of this study. Although there were

a number of differences between the single-unit and multiple-unit cooperatives,

the overall financial problems of one type fairly reflected those of the other.

The more pronounced differences are discussed later in the report.
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Table 7.—Consolidated balance sheet for 81 Oklahoma local grain cooperatives,
1954-55

Assets

Item

Current assets
Cash
Inventories
Other

Total current assets

Total
of 81
co-ops

$1,000

l,865o4
l,976o8
2,807.3
6,649.5

Percent;
of ;

_total__

Percent

°

Liabilities plus member equities

Item
Total
of 81

co-ops

: Percent
of
total

Cijrrent liabilities
Accounts payable Ij 885.6
Dividends " 3/ 262.5
Short- tenti borrowing 56.3

Total current liabili-
ties . 1,204.4

$1,000 Percent

3.3
1.0
0.2

4.5

Fixed assets
Elevator bldgs.& equip. 12,844.8
Other bldgs. & equip. 2,219.2

Total fixed assets 15,064.0

Other assets 1/ 5,093.9 19.0

Long-term borrowing
From members 4/
From other sources

Total long-term
borrowing

Total liabilities

1,864.2
3.720.9

5,585.1

6,789.5

6.9
13.9

20_._8

25.3

Member equities
Certificates and

credits
Reserves 5/

16,217.0
3,800.9

Total member
equities 20,017.9 74.7

Total assets 26,807.4 100.0

Total liabilities
and member equi-

ties 26,807.4 100.0

\l Includes investments in other cooperative and noncooperative business, prepaid
insurance, etc.

ll Includes accruals for tax and other similar current reserves,
_3/ Includes interest accruals on certificate of indebtedness and stocks if shown
in current liabilities; otherwise they are treated as surplus and reserve items.

4/ Includes certificates of indebtedness and building fund certificates,

^/ Includes amounts allocated to patrons' equities. Also included are patronage
refunds not shown on audits as current liabilities, net savings for 1954-55, 75
percent of accumulated rapid amortization figures ^ plus any other unallocated
reserves

.



14

The cooperatives were grouped by the following factors to show influences on
operations: The size of gross operating savings, the percentage of these
savings derived from grain operations, and the elevator capacity. The
findings indicated that all three influences were interrelated. For example,
cooperatives that had higher gross operating savings generally derived a
higher percentage of their savings from grainy these cooperatives also had
higher elevator storage capacity than those with lower gross operating savings,

Of the three factors related to operations in this study, the size of gross
operating savings had the greatest influence.

Gross operating savings averaged $66,900 for the 59 single-unit cooperatives.
Total patronage refunds received by each cooperative averaged $15^400 (appendix
table 4). Together these two sources of savings were $82,300 per cooperative.

As the dollar volume of gross operating savings increased, the proportion of
the savings derived from grain sources increased. This was true primarily
because grain margins increased in a greater proportion than other grain
savings did. Storage and grain handling savings increased in about the same
proportion as gross operating savings (table 8 and figure 1).

Table 8 .--Gross operating savings by sources and in percentages of total savings
for 59 single-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by size of gross
operating savings, 1954-55

Size of
Gross operating

savings

$1.000

Coopera-
tives

Number

Sources of gross operating savings
: Grain hand-;Merchan° : ;

Grain : ling and i dise : Services ;

margins ; storage ; margins ; :

Percent

Total

Under 50

50 - 99.9
100 and over
Total

18

33

_8
59

6.9 100.0
12,7 100.0
9,4 100.0

11.0 100.0

Cooperatives ^<d.th high storage capacity derived most of their gross operating
savings from handling and storing grain (appendix table 3), High-capacity
cooperatives also derived a higher percentage of their savings from grain margins

than low-capacity cooperatives did. Merchandise margins and services, there-

fore, were relatively less important in the high-capacity cooperatives than
in the low"=capacity cooperatives o
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Figure 1. --Sources of gross operating savings of 59 Oklahoma

local grain cooperatives, grouped by size of gross operating

savings, 1954-55
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Operating expenses for the single-unit cooperatives amounted to about $2,2
million, an average of $365900 per cooperative (appendix table 4). These
expenses were broken down about as follows; Labor and salaries, 47 percent;
depreciation, 18 perceat| utilities and communications, 5 percent; and "other"
expenses, 30 percent (table 9).

Labor and salaries constituted a smaller percentage of total operation expenses
for cooperatives with gross operating savings of more than $50,000 a year than
for cooperatives with lower savings. Depreciation amounted to a larger
percentage of total expenses for cooperatives with gross operating savings
over $50,000 than for cooperatives mth lower savings (table 9)

«

Table 9. --Expenses of operation by type and in percentages of total expenses
for 59 single^unit Okiahoina local grain cooperatives, grouped by size of
gross operating savings, 1954=55

J Cooperative
a Expense class

Size of gross : Labor and sUtilities :Deprecia- ?, Other :

operating : elevators t salaries ;and commun° tion : expenses: Total
savings •

»
• :ications 1/ •

I 11 :

$1,000 N'omber

18 51.9

Percent

16.3 27.8Under 50 4.0 100.0
50 to 99.9 33 45c7 4.8 17.9 31,6 100.0
100 and over 8 46„8 4.0 20.0 29.2 100.0

Total 59 47.0 4.5 18.1 30.4 100.0

Ij utilities and communications included telephone, telegraph.
pox^er, and water.
11 For a detailed listing of expense items, see table 5.

fuel, electric

The size of the cooperative also influenced the proportionate amounts of the

various operating expenses. On the average, labor and salary expenses and
utilities and communication expenses constituted a larger percentage of total

operating expenses for the smaller storage capacity cooperatives than for

the larger. However ^ depreciation and "other" expenses were proportionately
greater for the larger cooperatives than for the smaller (appendix table 8)

,

These relationships reflected a higher investment in buildings and equipment
among the higher capacity cooperatives and a proportionately greater dependence
upon labor among the smaller cooperatives.
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Net Savings

Total net savings for the single-unit cooperatives amounted to about $2.7 million.
This was an average of $45,700 per cooperative, of which $30,100 were from

operations (appendix table 4)

.

Cooperatives whose gross operating savings were under $50,000 derived on the

average only 49 percent of their total net savings from gross operating savings.
Those with gross operating savings of $100,000 and over averaged 71 percent.
Thus, cooperatives with higher gross operating savings derived a higher propor-
tion of their net savings from their gross operating savings than cooperatives
of lower gross operating savings did (table 10).

The net savings per member were also higher for cooperatives with higher gross
operating savings than for cooperatives with lower gross operating savings.
Dollar savings per member from operations increased much more than the increase
per member from patronage refunds did (table 11).

Eight of the 59 single-unit cooperatives, or 14 percent, that had gross operat-
ing savings of $100,000 or over accounted for more than 33 percent of the total
net savings of the group. The cooperatives with savings between $50,000 and
$100,000 were about average; they contributed to total savings in proportion
to number. They made up 56 percent of the nttmber and accounted for 55 percent
of total net savings. The remaining 30 percent with savings under $50,000
accounted for only about 11 percent of the total net savings of the group
(table 12). Looking at net operating savings we see the differences were even
greater, because among cooperatives of low gross operating savings a higher
proportion of these savings was needed to meet expenses of operations than
among the cooperatives with higher savings.

Elevator Bin Capacity

Out of a total of 14,1 million bushels of elevator bin capacity owned by the

59 single-unit cooperatives, 8 of them owned over 4.5 million bushels. Thus,
less than 14 percent of the single°unit cooperatives controlled 32 percent
of the total bin capacity. The eight were in the high gross operating savings
group each with savings of $100,000 or more. Therefore, the gross operating
savings on the average were higher for those cooperatives with the greater
bin capacity (table 13). At the other extreme, 30 percent of the cooperatives,
whose gross operating savings were under $50,000 each, had only about 12
percent of the bin capacity.

Of the 59 cooperatives, 30 operated 84 percent of the total bin capacity, and
29 operated 16 percent. The dividing point between the two groups was
225,000 bushel capacity for an individual cooperative. The cooperatives
below this capacity averaged 78,000 bushels of bin capacity. Those above
this capacity averaged 396,000 bushels, or 5 times as much capacity as the
lower group averaged (appendix table 9)

,
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Table 10, -"Net savings by sources and in percentages of total gross savings
for 59 single-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by size of
gross operating savings, 1954-55

Size of
gross operating

savings

$1,000

Under 50

50 - 99.9
100 and over
Total

Source of net savings
Gross

operating
savings

Patronage
refunds
received

Other
nonoperating

savings

48.9
65.9
71.3
^57^

Percent of net savin?

45 ,6

34..2

28 .9

TT.7

Total
savings

100.0
100,0
100.
TDDTa

Table 11. --Net savings per member by sources and percentages of gross operating
savings derived from grain for 59 single-unit Oklahoma local grain coopera-
tives, grouped by size of gross operating savings, 1954-55

Size of
gross operating

savings
$1,000

I Gross j_

: operating ;

; savings :

; from grain;

Source of net savings
Gross

operating
savings

Patronage
refunds

received

Other non-

operating
savings

Percent Dollars

Total
savings

Under 50

50 - 99.9
100 and over

Total

30,12
55.04
117.85

62.71

28,03
28.62
47.75

32.30

Table 12,'='=Sources of net savings expressed in percentages of totals for 59

single=unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by size of gross

operating savings, 1954-55

Size of
gross operating

savings

: Cooperative
:associations

$rj000 Percent

Operating
savings

Source of net savings

Patronage
refunds

Percent of net savings

Total

Under 50
50 = 99,9
100 and over

Total
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Table 13. —Total and average elevator bin capacity and number of cooperatives:

59 single»unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives grouped by size of gross

operating savings, 1954-55

• •

•

Cooperative :

associations:

]Slevator bin capacity
Size of :

gross operating ;

savings %

Total
: Average

I per
; cooperative

: Percentage
: of total
:bin capacity

$lj000 Nianber

18

33

59

1 ^000 bushels Percent

Under 50

50 - 99,9
100 and over

Total

1,669
7,938
4,530

14,137

93
241
566

240

11.8
56.2
32.0

100.0

Membershi

Based on the same dividing line used in the preceding section, the higher
capacity cooperatives served a larger membership than the lower capacity
cooperatives. The upper half served 16,184 of the 28,289 members belonging
to the 59 cooperatives. The lower half, therefore, served the other 12,105
members. Each of the higher capacity cooperatives averaged about 539 members,
which was over 25 percent more than each of the lower capacity cooperatives
(appendix table 10)

,

Cooperatives that realized 80 to 100 percent of their savings from grain not
only averaged greater total savings than the others, but did so with fewer
employees. It follows, therefore, that these cooperatives averaged higher
savings per employee than the other cooperatives that realized less than
80 percent of their savings from grain (appendix table 11), Conversely,
sideline operations required more labor for each dollar of gross operating
savings than grain operations did.

Balance Sheet Comparisons

Most of the grain cooperatives studied showed balance sheets in favorable
condition for the fiscal year 1954-55, Balance sheets revealed the
following significant points; Members owned a large proportion of their
cooperatives" assets, current assets held a favorable relation to current
liabilities, and a large portion of the current assets were either in
cash or in such a form that they could be converted into cash readily
enough to meet current liability demands for cash.

In light of savings, debts of the cooperatives were under good control.
However, some of the cooperatives failed to provide needed facilities and
services because of an apparent desire to keep debts at a miniraxam. When
a business provides services needed by its patrons, it stands a much better
chance of successful operation.
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The size of, gross operating savings of the single=unit cooperatives had no
noticeable influence on the proportions of current, fixed, or other assets
to total assets. The assets varied but not in proportion to the size of
savings. However, the percentages of liabilities and member equities
varied with the size of gross savings (table 14).

Assets per member averaged $525 for the cooperatives whose gross operate
ing savings were between $50,000 and $100,000. Cooperatives with gross
operating savings under $50,000 averaged $493 in assets per member, and
those above $100,000 in savings had assets per member of $735 (table 15).

The value of assets averaged nearly twice as much among cooperatives
deriving more than 40 percent of their gross operating savings from grain
than those cooperatives deriving 40 percent or less from grain (appendix
table 12). A similar relationship held for all types of assets: current,
fixed and "other" assets.

Assets per member were also higher among the cooperatives that derived
more as compared to those that derived less than 40 percent of their
savings from grain (appendix table 13). Total assets averaged $622 in
single-unit cooperatives that derived more than 80 percent of their
gross operating savings from grain. The group that derived no more than
40 percent of gross operating savings from grain had total assets per
member of about $420,

The value of elevator buildings and equipment per member was greater,
too J for those grain cooperatives where grain savings were more important.
However, the value of all other buildings and equipment was greater per
member for those grain cooperatives x^iere sideline savings X'/ere of
relatively greater importance than grain savings.

Member equities and total liabilities were greater per member among grain
cooperatives receiving a high proportion of their savings from grain
operations. This was particularly true of long°term borrowings and
member equities,

Financial Stri:icture and Elevator Bin Capacity

Cooperatives with an individual elevator bin capacity of 225,000 bushels
and over had a higher percentage of their total assets in fixed assets
than cooperatives of less bin capacity. The cooperatives with a high
storage capacity had about 50 percent of their total assets tied up in

elevator facilities, while the low capacity cooperatives had about 36

percent of their total assets tied up in these facilities (appendix
table

Assets s as well as liabilities and member equities, were higher among
cooperatives with high elevator bin capacity than cooperatives with low
bin capacity (appendix table 15) . ITriis was particularly true for elevator
buildings and equipment, since there is a direct relation between the

size of an elevator and its cost of construction.
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Table 14. ""Balance sheet items as a percentage of total by size of gross operating
savings for 59 single-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, 1954-55

Gross operating savings

Balance sheet items $0 - 49,999 ; $50, 000 - 99,999 : $100,000 and over

Assets

Percent of total

Current assets 26.7
Fixed assets 51.9
Other assets 21.4

Total assets 100.0

Liabilities and member equities

Ctirrent liabilities 5.5
Long-term borrowing:
From members 10 .0

From other sources 15 .8

Total long-tertn

borromng 25.8
Member equities;

Certificates and credits 56 .3

Reserves 12 .4

Total member equities 68.7
Total liabilities and
member equities 100.0

6.1
17.4

59.5
12.5

25.9
56.0
18.1

100.0

4.5

23.5

72.0

100.0

3.4
8.0

71.6
13.5

' 28.7

52.2
19.1

100.0

3.5

11.4

85.1

100.0

18

Number of cooperatives

33 8
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Table 15. "-Balance sheet items in dollars per member by size of gross operating
savings for 59 single-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, 1954-55

Balance sheet items

Size of gross operating savings

$50,000 - 99, 999: $100,000 and over

Assets

Dollars per member

Current assets
Fixed assets
Other assets

Total assets

132
256

105

493

136

294
95

525

211
384
140

735

Liabilities and member equities

Current liabilities
Long-term borrowing:
From members
From other sources

Total long-term
borrowing

49
78

28

127

32

91

24

123

25

59

25

84

Member equities:
Certificates & credits
Reserves

Total member equities
Total liabilities and
member equities

277 312 527
61

338
66 99

378 626

493 525

Number of cooperatives

735

18 33 8
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The assets per member of the high capacity single-unit cooperatives averaged
$652 compared with $356 for the low capacity single-unit cooperatives
(appendix table 16)

.

Financial Structure and Total Assets

Among the cooperatives averaging more than $200,000 in total assets, fixed

assets constituted the greatest portion of those total assets. Therefore,
current assets and "other" assets were less important than fixed assets among
these cooperatives (appendix table 17)

.

Financial and Operating Ratios of 59 Single°Unit Cooperatives

This part of the report has two purposes; To provide a description and an
analysis of how various items in a financial statement relate to each other,
and to point the way toward a guide for management in improving their co-

operative operations.

The use of financial and operating ratios offers a means of showing the

relationship between two items in the financial statemement of a business
opera tiono However, these ratios do not automatically solve a problem.
They merely describe. Thus ratios have significance only through a detailed
analysis of figures behind the relationships.

In order for ratios to serve as a means for formulating action, the manage-
ment must understand the limitations of the ratios. This involves not only
the type of operations the ratios represent but also the period of time
under examination. This is complicated by the fact that both items in a
ratio are subject to wide variations and that there are no strictly fixed
standards for evaluating a ratio.

To some, it may appear on the surface that a large ratio is always the
best ratio. But it is more desirable for certain ratios to be small rather
than large o When a large ratio is desirable, however, there is a limit
beyond which an increase in size has no significance. To help determine
the adequate size of a ratio, management must look behind the items and
understand what is involved. The size of the ratios given in this report
describes the range in variation of the cooperatives. This is the middle
half of the elevators when arranged in sequence from the smallest to the

largest ratio (table 16) , This eliminates the extreme variations among the

other half which is equally divided above and below this range. ^/

When a high ratio is favorable, the cooperative falling into the bottom
fourth or below the middle half are generally in a weaker position than the

other cooperatives c These business ratios can serve as a guide for country
elevator management in making comparisons to see where their strong and
weak positions are and where problems exist or may develop c This permits
controls to be applied early before problems arise or get very big,

3^/ With an odd number of cooperatives, one more than half the elevators are
included in the middle 50 percent of the range. Therefore, whenever half
and one-fourth of the elevators are referred to in the report, they are
necessarily approximate.
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Table i6.-°Financial and operating ratios: Range of middle half and the median
for 59 single°unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, 1954-55

Ratio

Financial ratios

Current assets to current liabilities
Member equities to liabilities
Member equities to noncurrent assets

Range of
middle half ^/

Low ; High
Percent 3/

400 1020 760
178 694 289
83 120 99

Median
for

group 2/

Operating ratios

Margin per dollar grain sales
Margin per dollar sideline sales
Sideline sales to accounts receivable
Labor<^salaries to total expenses
Operating expenses to gross operating savings
Net savings to total assets

1.5 5.4 3.1

6.6 12.1 9.5
540 2330 1051

40.5 53.1 47.2
43.1 80.2 53.9
13.1 22.2 16.6

1/ This is the range in ratio size of the middle half of the cooperatives. This

means the other half of the cooperatives was equally divided above and below this

range

«

2/ This is a ratio size that divides the group of cooperatives into two subgroups
with half of them above and half below. The median divides the middle half
equally as well as it divides the group.

^/ See footnote 4j page 25.
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Financial RatJ.os

Fixsancial ratios show the proportionate relationships of two items in a

balance sheet to each other. They not only describe the financial structure
of an organization in relative terms ^ but are very useful in comparing
organizations of various sizes o Three kinds of financial ratios are analyzed
here.

Gt-srreat Ratio » The current ratio shows the relationship between current asset

and current liabilities and serves as a general measure of liquidity, or of
the ability to meet current obligations to creditors o An organization cannot
pay its bills if current assets are allowed to remain low for many months
when compared with current liabilities. The form these assets take over a
period of time in relation to credit demands coming due for that period
determines the ratio size that is adequate.

Some business analysts say that a current ratio of 200 percent 4/ is adequate,
thus implying that anything smaller is inadequate. But it is not that
simple. An adequate ratio depends upon (1) how well the ratio represents
the relationship for a specific period and (2) whether enough of the assets
take the form of cash to meet cash needs for the period.

Two methods may be used to shed further light on whether a ratio is adequate.

First, a comparison of quick assets (cash, accounts receivable, and temporary
investments) with current liabilities offers a rough means of determining
adequate ratio size. If the ratio of quick assets to liabilities is 100

percent or greater, then the current ratio is generally considered adequate.

Next, a more detailed and precise measure for determining the adequacy of
the current ratio is commonly referred to as the "current position," This
is a method of setting up a schedule by date of expected cash receipts for a
specific period against a schedule of expected outlays needed to maintain
business during the same period. Expected cash receipts and available cash
must equal or exceed the expected outlays. These approaches offer management
a means to determine action needed to correct a situation before serious
problems develop.

The middle half of the single-unit cooperatives in this study had current
ratios of between 400 and 1,020 percent (table 16). One^fourth of the

cooperatives below the middle half were in the weakest current posit;ion

at that time. However, there were only four of them whose current ratios
were below 200 percent.

Ratio of Member Equities to Liabilities = This ratio shows the relationship
between ownership capital 5/ and borrowed capital in the capital structure
of the cooperative. Its purpose is to aid in determining whether or not

4/ Ratios are expressed in percentages; the first mentioned item in the ratio
is expressed in teraris of percentage of the second item. For example, current
assets of 200 percent of current liabilities is the same as 2 to 1,

5_/ Ownership capital is used here to mean investment by members (owners) by
means of stock, stock credits 5, allocated and unallocated reserves as different
tiated,: from bonds, certificates of indebtedness, and other such loans which
have a definite due date and which members hold as creditors' capital.
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the investment by o'vm.eT8 is adequate t, Generally, the owners should furnish
enough of the capital to permit them to maintain control of their business.
Since the Wichita Bank for Cooperatives is one of the principal sources of

outside credit for these cooperatives, this is not a serious problem area. 6_/

Two factors influence the safe size of this ratio, (1) Whether it is the
policy of the lender to want to enter into management decisions of the
organization at some point in the amount loaned (often this happens to a
certain extent in the business world) j and (2) whether there is a likelihood
of a major decline developing in the general price level., When a drastic
decline in price level occurs, revenues are reduced and asset values
lowered. However, liabilities decline only by being paid off as they come
due. But there is a decline in business volume generally associated with
a price level decline. This results in less revenue being available to
meet liability demands chat are inflexible. This can lead to serious trouble.

For the middle half of the single^unit cooperatives, the ratio of member
equities to liabilities ranged from 178 to 694 percent^ with a median of
289 percento In one=fourth of all 59 cooperatives, the oxmers furnished less
than $1„78 for each dollar supplied by creditors. In the other one^-fourth,
the owners supplied more than $6,94 for each dollar supplied by creditors
(table 16) „ In only four of the 59 cooperatives did the owners invest less
than a dollar for each invested by creditors.

(

Ratio of Member Equities to Noncurrent Assets £/= Generally, owners should
furnish capital equivalent to the value of noncurrent assets. It is

desirable, therefore , to determine the ratio of member equities to non*
current assets before finally evaluating the ratio of member equities to

liabilities.

Among the single^unit cooperatives included in this study, the median ratio
was 99 percent. This means that for half the single^unit cooperatives the

members had furnished capital that was less than the total of noncurrent
assets. However

J,
noncurrent assets made up 73 percent of total assets in

these cooperatives (appendix table 7)

,

6^/ The following excerpt from Circular 6, "Loans to Farmers Cooperatives,"
issued by Farm Credit Administration, Washington 25, DcCo , bears on this

subject'o "By law the loans on physical facilities may not exceed 60 percent
of the hanky's appraisal of the security offered. However, it is usually
wise for the cooperative to finance larger proportions of its facili*'1ps

from its own funds,"

Public Law 439 (H.R: 5345), subchapter V, ch, 7, Title 12, UoScC. , Sec, 1134c,

however, states that under certain specified conditions banks for cooperatives
are permitted to make loans for erecting storage facilities up to 80 percent
of the cost of such structures. Relative to grain storage facility loans the

important ones ares (1) That existing private facilities are inadequate, (2)

that the cooperative can supply appropriate comniitment from Commodity Credit
Corporation, that GcC.C, mil lease or guarantee utilization of not less than

75 percentum of the storage space for a period of three years if the structures

are not additions to existing structures, or two years if such structures are

additions to existing structureSo C-.G.C, no longer leases or guarantees
utilization of new storage facilities,
7^/ Noncurrent assets includes fixed assets and. assets other than current
assets, such as investments in other cooperatives.
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Among the middle half of single«»unit cooperatives, the ratios of member
equities to noncurrent assets ranged between 83 and 120 percento In one-
fotirth of the cooperatives that fell below the range given, members had
furnished less than 83 percent of the noncurrent assets (table 16).

More of the cooperatives that had high financial ratios also had high
net savings on assets., However, it is not clear whether the high savings
rates caused high financial ratios or vice versso Altliough it is logical
to believe that a history of substantial savings can result in good
financing and sound financial ratios, it is also true that good financing
and sound financial ratios can contribute to the current ability to realize
substantial savings

o

Operating Ratios

Operating ratios show the proportionate relationships between items in
an operating statement or between items in an operating statement and
a balance sheet c They are ueed to 6om|}are the performance of two or more
business concerns. Computed for several accounting periods for the indi-
vidual organization, they provide a very good means for that organization
to compare its performance one period with its performances during other
periods. In that way, the direction of and extent of trends are determined
so that management knows its accomplishments as well as iti opportunities.

Ratio of Net Savings to Assets <- In half of the single»unit cooperatives,
net savings per dollar of assets as reflected in current book values were
above 16o6 percent. The middle half of the cooperatives had net savings
to total assets ranging between 13»1 and 22,2 percent (table 16), For
one-fourth net savings were more than 22,2 percent of their book value of total
assets. Most of the cooperatives had good savings records.

Margin per Dollar of Grain Sales - This ratio shows the difference between
the advances for grain received and the value of sales of grain marketed
by the cooperative, allowing for the changes in value of beginning and
ending inventories of commercial grain.

The size of this ratio varied widely among the single*>unit cooperatives,
A summary of this variation follows;

Margin per dollar of grain sales, 1954-55 Single-unit cooperatives
(Cents) (Number)

1.0 and under 9

1.1 * 3,0 18

3ol - 5,0 12

5,1 - 7,0 5

7,1 and over 11

Unavailable __4^

59
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Half the single-unit cooperatives showed margins per dollar of grain sales
of lo5 to 5»4 cents. One- fourth showed margins under 1,5 cents, and one-
fourth above 5A cents. The median V7as 3.1 cents (table 16).

Conditions that caused the variation from one cooperative to another in the
size of this ratio are as follows;

1. Variations among cooperatives in prices paid and received for grain
due to:

a. Moisture discount schedules used or lack of discounting,
b. Variations in kinds of grain handled by these cooperatives.

2. Changes in grades and other quality factors between the time the
farmer delivered the grain and the time of sale by the cooperative,
due to

:

a. Upgrading through blending or other operations.
b. Deterioration of quality.
Co Variations among cooperatives in grading standards, sampling

errors, and interpretation of standards.

3. Variations among cooperatives of weights in and out due to:

a. Weighing errors,
b. Shrinkage, both natural and otherwise,
Co Other losses of grain.

4. Different methods of pricing inventories, such as:

a, LIFO method (valuing inventories on a last- in- first-out basis)

,

b. FIFO method (valuing inventories on a first-in-first-out basis).

Margin per Dollar of Sideline Sales - This ratio shows the difference between
the price paid by cooperatives for farm supplies and the per dollar advance
made by the farmer for those supplies when he receives them. The ratio is
determined by dividing gross margins on sideline sales by the sideline sales
and is expressed in cents per dollar of sales.

Some influences causing variations in this ratio from one cooperative to
another were:

1. Buying practices to take advantage of influence of volume discounts,
buying ahead, and seasonal lows.

2. Inventory valuation methods, such as FIFO and LIFO.

3. Inventory losses.

4. Retail price changes between purchases and sales.

5. Differences in the proportions of sales of merchandise which varied
in margin

o

6. Differences in policies and practices regarding credit and x^Trite-off

of bad debts (it makes a difference in the margin depending on when
they are charged against sideline sales)

.

7. Rate of inventory turnover

o
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Most of these influences can be controlled in achieving maximiim gross and
net savings o But it must be remembered that wider margins per dollar of
sales do not always result in higher savings. For it is the combination
of volume and margin that determines gross savings. The best opportunity
for keeping margins wide while maintaining volume sales necessary for

maximum savings is offered by efficient buying practices » by keeping
credit losses low and by avoiding losses in inventory values rather than
by charging higher prices.

The middle half of single units in this study had a margin that ranged
between 6.6 and 12.1 cents per dollar of sideline saleSo The median
for the group was 9.5 cents

Margins on grain and sideline sales together contributed 32.9 percent
of total gross operating savings. Therefore, they are not to be ignored
as unimportant to these cooperatives.

Ratio of Sideline Sales to Accounts Receivable - This ratio shows the
relationship between sales voltme for a given period and all uncollected
accounts, including any brought forward from previous periods. An
appraisal of this ratio depends upon the following facts;

1. The proportion of sales on credit during the period.

2. The proportion of accounts receivable not yet due.

3. The age of accounts receivable when they are charged off as bad
debts.

4o The difference in the amount of accounts receivable at the end
of the period compared with the amount at the beginning of the

period.

Half of the single^unit cooperatives studied had annual sideline sales
of over 10 times the accounts receivable (table 16). The middle 50

percent of the single units ranged from 540 to 2,330 percent in their ratios

of sideline sales to accounts receivable. The one-fourth that fell below
the ratio of 540 percent required 55 business days or more imder normal
conditions to collect for sideline sales.

Ratio of Labor Costs and Salaries to Total Operating Expenses » The cost of
labor and salaries ranged from 27 to 69 percent of total expenses among the

single-unit cooperatives studied. The ratio of these expenses was greater
than 47 percent in half these cooperatives. The middle half of the single-
unit cooperatives ranged between 40 and 53 percent (table 16),

A cooperative whose labor and salary costs exceed 47 percent of their total
expenses may need to examine such costs in detail.

Ratio of Operating ExpeBses to^Gross^Ogerating Savings » The middle 50

percent of the cooperatives ranged from 43 to 80 percent in their ratios of
operating expenses to gross operating savings. In half the cooperatives,
operating expenses exceeded 54 percent of their gross operating savings.
In one-'fourth of the cooperatives ^ this ratio was above 80 percent; thus
these cooperatives had a narrow margin of net savings (table 16), Some of
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them might need to examine their operations to find ways to either reduce
costs or derive higher gross savings.

COMPARISON OF SINGLE-TJNIT AND MULTIPLE^UNIT COOPERATIVES

Although a detailed analysis of single-unit and multiple=unit cooperatives
showed many similarities 5, there were some differences significant enough for
examination hereo These differences cannot be attributed only to the organiza°
tional makeup of the two types of cooperatives. Other aspects such as size
also may have contributed to these differences

«

In general, multiple^unit cooperatives were larger than single^unit coopera^
tives in sales and savings (appendix table 4) » They were also larger in
elevator bin capacity and number of employees ^ and they served a larger trade
area and more members o The assets of the two different types of cooperatives
are compared in table 17 and appendix tables 7 and 15.

Single°unit cooperatives » however, averaged more income from services such
as feed grinding, mixing, and seed cleaning than the multiple°unit cooperatives
dide Multiple-^unit cooperatives appeared to devote relatively more attention
to grain and merchandise sales (table 17).

Single-'unit cooperatives averaged higher margins per dollar of grain and
merchandise sales as follows 1

Commodit

Grain
Merchandise

Single units

4<,1 cents
lloO "

Multiple units

2„8 cents
7.4 "

The various sources of saving in relation to total gross operating savings
are compared for single="unit and multiple°unit cooperatives in the following
summary? .

Source of savings

Grain sales
Grain handling and storage
Merchandise sales
Services
Total savings

Percentage of total gross
operating savings

Single units Multiple units

18

53
18

JLl_
100

Single=>unit cooperatives had higher net savings per dollar of asset valuation
than multiple°unit cooperatives (table 18) „ The higher net savings per dollar
of assets in the single-unit cooperatives was the result of higher patronage
refunds and other nonoperating savings per dollar of assets and not of more
efficient operations in general. Net operating savings per dollar of assets
were about the same for both groups of cooperatives (table 19), In both groups,

the cooperatives with higher gross operating savings generally had higher net
savings per dollar of assets (figure 2).
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Table 17= "-Comparison of various items for 59 single-unit and 22 multiple-unit
Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, 1954-55

Item of comparison
; Single units Multiple units

Average

Dollars

Assets
Sales ,.

Grain
Merchandise
Grain handling and g

Service savings
Gross savings
Total net savings

Elevator bin capacity

Membership
Employees

ge savings

Z51 3731

285,800
110,400
35 » 700

7,400
66,900
45^700

240,000

479
5

Bushels

Number

542,886

513,600
321,700
93,300
7,000

138,500
89,500

559,000

823
10

Table 18. -"Net savings per dollar of assets compared for 59 single-unit and
22 ittultiple°unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by size of
gross operating savings, 1954-55

Size of gross : Net savinj^s per dollar of assets
operating savings

Single units
c Multiple units

$2^000 Cents Cents

Under 50 13.1 7.6

50 " 99.9 17.5 13.8

100 and over 22.5 .., 17.3

Total 18o2 16.5
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Table 19. --Net savings per dollar of assets by sources of savings compared
for 59 single-unit and 22 multiple-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives
1954-55

Net savings per dollar of assets

Single units * Multiple units

Cents Cents

Gross operating savings 12.0 11,9

Patronage refunds received and other
nonoperating savings or expenses

Total

6.2

18.2

4.6

16.5

This report has dwelt on economic aspects of cooperative business operation
that can be measured by use of data. Although these aspects are vitally impor-
tant in analyzing cooperatives as well as individual proprietorships, considera-
tions that cannot be measured by actual data must not be overlooked. Services
performed, number of members served, and benefits the cooperative provides to

the community should be considered by the cooperative in its self evaluation.



APPENDIX

Appendix table la—Classification of 59 single-unit and 22 multiple-onit Oklahoma
local grain cooperatives^ by the month in which the operating year ended.

c
o Cooperatives

End of year i Multiple units % Single units s Total
Number

195i4

May 3 3
June
July 1 . - 1
August

.

September 1 6 7

October 2 6 8

. . November 1 7 8 -:

December 7 8 1^

19^5 -. .
• ^ .I.'- , .. .,,. -^•

January 1 1 .. 2 -.
February 2 9 11
March 5 10 15

,

April 3 8 11
22 59 81

Appendix table 2,='=Volume of off farm sales of grain (first sale) in Oklahoma^,

Volume of sales

Kind of sale

Total sales by farmers 2/
Commercial sales by farmers
Noncommercial sales by farmers 2/
Total sales by 81 local cooperatives
Commercial sales by 81 local "

Noncommercial sales by 81 " "

IjOOO bu,

76,39^
3U,3iil

ii2,05U

26,967
12^132
li4,835

Total
sales

100 „0
il^oO

55.0
35o3
15.9
19eii

Percent of
Oklahoma
elevator
bin capac

ity 1/

56e6
25aU
3lo2
20oO
9cO

11,0

gLocal coopera'
stive elevator
?bin capacity

289«ii

130 ol
159.3
102 ol

it6oO

56,2

1/ Oklahoma elevator bin capacity, including terminal elevators^ was estimated to be
135 eO million bushels. Local grain cooperatives had 26oU million bushels of elevator
bin capacityo
2/ Sources Agricultural Statistics 3 Agricultural Marketing Service., Uo S, Dept, of
Agrc Includes all grain not consumed on the farmo
3/ Sources Commodity Stabilization Service^, U, So Depto of AgTo
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Appendijc table 3 o -"Gross operating savings of ^9 single-unit Oklahoma local grain
cooperatives by storage capacity and source of savings^ 19^^=55

Storage
capacity
loOOO bushels

s C^oopera^

s tives
No.

derived frota;

shandling % Merehan=
Grain sand stor- i diss
margins gage g margins

^ercent

Services Total

Under 22^
225 and over

Total

29
30

9

13 o2

19 o2

32,0
llo6

19 o5

6e9
lloO

100oO
IDOoQ
100«0

Appendix table Uo—Consolidated operating data of 59 single-unit and 22 multiple-=unit

Oklahoma local grain cooperatives ^ 195^°55

Item
Sales

Grain
Merchandise

Total

Gross operating savings

Grain margins
Grain handling and storage
Merchandise margins
Services (feed grinding, etco)
Total

Single units
sAverage ;

^per CO- i

Total g operative;

Multiple units
Average

l6,86ito5

6,512,8
23,377o3

692,7
2,10l4cl

7l6o9
i;3l4o8

3,9ii8<.5'

Expenses of operation
Net operating savings

Patronage refunds received 910c

8

Nonoperating savings or expenses 13 pO
Total net savings (before 27^9^70

income taxes)

,000

Total
2/

sPer CO"
s operative g unit 1/

285 e 8

llOoU

39^

llo7
35«7
12o2
7oi4

^79

36„9
3071

i5oii

Oe2
1377

1/ A unit is a locationo
2/ Due to rounding,, some figures do not add to totalc

ll,298el
7,077o6

18 ,375 o 7

317o6
2,052 o5

523 oU

151401I

513o6
321o7
B3F3

lllolt

93o3
23o8
7o0

13H3

1^629o9 7iiol

63iio7

°(8l.l4)

L,971o3

2808

185 o 2

ll6o_Q

301^2

5.2
33o6
8,6

2c5
^oTo

26o7
?372

10 oh

-(lo3)

l2„3
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Appendix table ^o—Oklahoma local grain cooperatives classified by gross operating
savings derived from grain^ 195U-^5 "

Gross operating
savings derived
from grain

Percent
; Cooperatives

Number

^ le"^'"a"fcor bin capacity

Total
IgOOO bu,

s Average per
° c ooperative

1,000 bUo

Percentage of

% all bin
g capacity

Percent"

Single units
80»1 - loo
60,1 - 80

liO.l - 60

Under ItO,!

Total

33

7

8

11

1O5O37
l,8iil

30i4

263
211

mo

38,0
7o0
6,li

2,1

i?3»5

Multiple units
bO.l - 100
60.1 » 80

Uoa - 60
Under iiO,l

Total

All cooperatives

10

7

$

__0
22

81

7,lii^

U,333
81I1

12,292

26,U29

711;

619

163

9

326

27o0
16,

U

3,1

100 oO

Appendix table 6,—Balance sheet items averaged for 81 Oklahoma local grain coopera^

tives,. 19^h-5^

Assets
Current assets

Cash —
Inventories
Other
Total current assets

Fixed assets
Elevator bldgs, & equipment
Other bldgs. & equipment

Total fixed assets

Other assets

Average
of 81

coopera-
tives

Liabilities and member
equities

I i Current liabilities
23^030 s Accounts payable

2^5 U05 i Dividends payable
3lt j 6^ 8 s Short-temi borrowing
82,093 s Total current liabilities

o
o

° 1^0J^g~"berm borrowings

1^8,578 s From members

27,397 i From other sources

185 3 9 75 ? Total lor^=term borrowings
o
o

62,888 s Total liabilities '

Average
of 81
coopera=
tives

23,015

83^821

Total assets

Member equities
Certificates and credits 200,210
Reserves ii6,92!5

Total member equities 2ii7,135
Total liabilities and

member equities 330,956
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Appendix table 8o~Groups of expenses classified by elevator bin capacity and in per-
centages for 59 single-unit and 22 multiple-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives

^

195^-55

: Perceiitage distribution of expenses s

1: Utilities o
O

:Labor :and com- o
c

«

Elevator bin sCoopera- :and :munica- Deprecia - 5 other I

1

capacity : tives : salaries stions • tion ; expenses % Total
Is 000 bushels Number Percent

Total all coopera=
tives 81 U7.5 h.3 18,2 30.0 100 oO

Single units
Under 225 29 li9.7 1;.7 IhcO 31.6 100.0
255 and over 30 ii5.o li.3 21.2 ^ 29.5 100.0
Total 39 ii7.0 h.^ 18.1 • 30cl4 100.0

Multiple UTiits

Under UOO 10 51.5 Uol 15.9 28o5 100.0
iiOO and over 12 1^6.6 3.9 19.5 30.0 100,0

Total 22 aa.B U.O 17.9 29o3 100.0

Appendix table 9. --Elevator bin capacity for 59 single-unit Oklahoma local grain co=

operatives 5 grouped by elevator bin capacity, 195U-55

Elevator bin capacity
Elevator bin
capacity

o a
e Q

% Cooperatives % Total
s Average per
; cooperative

s Percent of

% total capacity
1,000 bushels Number

29
30

59

1. 000 bushels Percent

Under 225
225 and over
Total

2,262
11,875
lii,137

78

396
2[iO

16.0
8ii.O

100.0
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Appendix table lOo—^Membership of 59 single-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives,

grouped by elevator bin capacity, 195i;-55

Members

Elevator bin capacity i Cooperatives Total ^Average per cooperative

1,000 bushels

Under 225
225 and over

Total

29
30

39

Number

12,105
I6,l81i

28,289

U17
539

1179

Appendix table 11,—Employees and gross operating savings for 59 single-unit Oklahoma
local grain cooperatives, grouped by percentage of gross operating savings derived
from grain, 195ii-55

Gross operating
savings frcm grain

i Employees per
i cooperative

; Average gross operating savings
J Per cooperative s Per employee

Percent

80.1 - 100
60ol - 80

hOol - 60
Under i;0.1

Total

Number

h
5
8

6

5

68,902
6U,552
82,819
50,931
66,923

Dollars

17,226
12,910
10,352
8,U88

13 385
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Appendix table 12, --Balance sheet items averaged for 59 single-unit and 22 multiple-unit
Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by percentage of gross operating savings
derived from grain, 1954-55

Grouped by percentage of gross operating savings derived
from grain

Balance sheet items
80.1 100 6oa 80

Single units
40.1 - 60 40 and under

Assets
Current assets
Fixed assets
Other assets

Total assets

Liability and member equities
Current liabilities
Long term borrowing:
From members
From other sources

Total long term borrow-
ing

Member equities:
Certificates and credits
Reserves

Total member equities
Total liabilities and
member equities

70.1
143.7
54,2

Average per cooperative
$1,000

76.5
159,0

52.7

18.7

34.2

170.9
33.0

268.0

11.2

52.9

4.4
57.7

167.5
40.9

203.9

268.0

/D.O

166.5
43.8

285.9

15.4

: 16.6

. 50.6
62.1

179.5
28.7

208.4

285.9

288.2

12.8

67.2

208.2

8.3
18.9

101.1
19,9

49.9
78.5
27.4

155.8

7,6

27.2

288.2;

121.0 i

155,8

Multiple units
80,1 - 100 60 a 80 40.1 - 60 40 and under

Assets
Current assets
Fixed assets
Other assets

Total assets

Liability and member equities
Current liabilities
Long term borrov7ing:

From members
From other sources

Total long term borrow-
ing

Member equities:
Certificates and credits
Reserves

Total member equities
Total liabilities and
member equities

124.5:

387.9
106.0

:

618.4-

22.9;

Average per cooperative

$ 1,000
121.4:

336.9
110.4

;

568,7:

33.3:

110.5:

156,7:

88.6
:

355,8:

/15.5;

83.4
50.6

376.7
84.8

134.0:

461.5:

618.4;

18.3
137.9

293.0
86.2

156.2;

379.2:

568.7;

6,0
20.9

208,5
104.9

26.9:

313.4:

355.8:
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A.ppendix table 13. --Balance sheet items in dollars per member for 59 single-unit and 22
multiple-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by percentage of gross
operating savings derived from grain, 1954-55

Multiple units

: Grouped by pelrcentage of gro!3S Operating savings derived
from grain

Balance sheet item.s Single units
80.1 - 100 : 60.1 - 80 : 40.1 - 60 : 40 and under

: Dollars per membe tr

A.ssets

Current assets 163 136 144 131
Fixed assets:

Elevator 304 270 . 233 . Ill

Other 32 29 : 66 : 98

Total fixed assets 336 299 299 209

Other assets 123 79 99 SO

Total assets 622 514 542 420

Liabilities &. member equities
Current liabilities 25 28 24 18

Long-term borrowing:
From members 43 8 31 26

From others
Total long-term borrow-

82 103 95 4';-

ing 125
:

111 126 70

Member equities: ;

Certificates and credits ;
391 301 338 273

Reserves 81 74 54 59

Total member equities : 472
: 375 • 392 332

Total liabilities and :

member equities ; 622
:

514
.

542 ;
- 420

80.1 - 100 : 60.1 - 80 : 40.1 -- 60 : 40 and under
\ssets Dollars per member
Current assets 128 164 160 :

Fixed assets:
Elevator 360 : 342 : 145 :

Other 42 32 : 81 :

Total fixed assets 402 374 226 ,

Other assets 110 114 128 :

Total assets 640 652 514 1 Ks

Liabilities &. member equities
Current liabilities 24 33 23 -

Long-term borrowing:
From members 86 37 9 ,

From others 52 144 30 »

Total long-term borrowinir
9

138 181 39 -

Member equities: ;

Certificates and credits 390 344 301 -

Reserves 88 94 151 -

Total member equities 478 438 452
Total liabilities and
member equities 640 • 652 514 "



Appendix table 14. -"Balance sheet items in percentages of total assets for 59 single=
unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by elevator bin capacity, 1954-55

Balance sheet items

Assets

Grouped by elevator bin capacity
Under 225,000 bu. ; 225 ,000 buo and over

Percent

Current assets
Fixed assets

s

Elevator
Other

Total fixed assets
Other assets

Total assets

30.9 25,3

35.8 49,5
15.4 5.8

51.2 55,3
17,9 19.4

100.0 100.0

Liabilities and member equities

Current liabilities
Long" term borrowing!

From members
From others

Total long-term borrowing
Member equities?

Certificates and credit
Reserves

Total member equities
Total liabilities and member equities

5.7

8.3
13,3

21,6

63.0
9,7

72.7
100,0

Number of coi

4.9
14.9

62,9
13.4

3,9

19,8

7_6_,,3

100.0

29 30
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Appendix table 16, --Balance sheet items averaged and in dollars per member for 59 single-uni'
and 22 multiple-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by elevator bin capacity,
1954=55

Grouped by elevator bin capacity

Balance sheet items
:

Single units ; Multiple units
: Under 225,000 : 225,000 bu. : Under 400,000 ; 400,000 bj

: bushels : and over : bushels ; and over!

Assets
Current assets
Fixed assets:

Elevator
Other

Total fixed assets
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities & member equities
Current liabilities
Long-term borrowing;
From members
From others

Total long-term borrowing
Member equities:

Certificates & credits
Resen/es

Total member equities
Total liabilities and
member equities

Dollars per member

127
55

110

182
64

356

20

323
38

164

361

127

652

26

211
68

161

279

132
572

25

388

46

14'

43'

12

69>

3

30 32 24 68

47

77

97
129

57

81

100

16

225 410 333 398

34 87 133 99

259 497 466 ii

356 652 572 69

Number of cooperatives

29 30 10 12
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endix table 17.—Balance sheet items expressed as percentages of total assets for 59

single-unit Oklahoma local grain cooperatives, grouped by size of total assets, 1954-55

Balance sheet items

1 Groupings o£ cooperatives by total assets

Under $200,000 ; $200,000-
•

-499,000 : $500,000
«

and over

Percent
ets
jurrent assets 31.9 25.1 28.3
ixed assets:
Elevator 34.4 48.3 47.2

1

Other 13.3 7.6 7.4
Total fixed assets 47.7 55.9 54.6

ther assets 20.4 19,0 17.1
Total assets 100.0 100.0 100.0

bilities and member equities
urrent liabilities
ong-term borrowing:
From members
From others

Total long-term borrowing
ember equities:
Certificates and credits
Reserves

Total member equities
Total liabilities and
member equities

5.8 4.3 3.6

7.0 6.3 3.1

8.6
15.6

16.9
23.2

10.9
14.0

70.8 59.0 69.7
7.8 13.5 12,7

78.6 72.5 82.4

100.0

Number of

100.0

cooperatives

100.0

23 ~ 32 4








